### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ULRICK OMELUS, )
Appellant, )
vs. )
STATE OF FLORIDA, )
Appellee. )

CASE NO. 73,911

FEB 22 1990

Poputy Cierk

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR BREVARD COUNTY FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT/ ANSWER BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLEE

> JAMES B. GIBSON PUBLIC DEFENDER SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

LARRY B. HENDERSON ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER 112-A Orange Avenue Daytona Beach, Fl. 32114 (904)252-3367

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

|          |   | PAGE NO |
|----------|---|---------|
| TABLE OF | CONTENTS  | i       |
| TABLE OF | CITATIONS   | ii      |
| PRELIMIN | ARY STATEMENT   | 1       |
| SUMMARY  | OF ARGUMENT   | 2       |
| POINT I  | THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO GRANT A JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL WHERE THE STATE FAILED TO PRESENT A <u>PRIMA</u> FACIE CASE OF THE OFFENSE CHARGED IN THE INDICTMENT.  | 3       |
| POINT II | THE CONVICTION FOR FIRST-DEGREE MURDER MUST BE REVERSED DUE TO DELIBERATE PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT THAT DENIED OMELUS A FAIR TRIAL.   | 5       |
| POINT II | THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY THAT, IN DETERMINING WHAT SANCTION TO RECOMMEND, IT COULD CONSIDER WHETHER THE MURDER WAS ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL, THEREBY RENDERING THE DEATH SENTENCE UNRELIABLE UNDER THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.   | 17      |
| POINT IV | THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY SEPARATELY ON THE NON-STATUTORY CIRCUMSTANCES REQUESTED BY THE DEFENDANT WHICH WERE SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE AND THE LAW.   | 29      |
| POINT VI | THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED THE FIFTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS IN FAILING TO CONSIDER AND/OR REFUSING TO FIND VALID MITIGATING FACTORS WHICH WERE AFFIRMATIVELY ESTABLISHED BY THE DEFENDANT AND WHICH HAVE BEEN IN THE PAST RECOGNIZED AS VALID MITIGATION: IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH PENALTY IS OTHERWISE DISPROPORTIONATE. | 32      |

# TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT.)

|                        | PAGE NO. |
|------------------------|----------|
| CONCLUSION             | 39       |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 39       |

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

|  | PAGE NO.         |
|--|------------------|
| CASES CITED:   |                  |
| American Communications Association C.I.O. v. Douds, 339 U.S. 382, 70 S.Ct. 674, 94 L.Ed. 925 (1950)   | 26               |
| Amoros v. State,<br>531 So.2d 1256 (Fla. 1988)   | 25               |
| Antone v. State,<br>382 So.2d 1205 (Fla. 1980), cert. denied 449 U.S.<br>913, 101 S.Ct. 287, 66 L.Ed.2d 141 (1980)   | 33               |
| Barclay v. Florida,<br>463 U.S. 939, 103 S.Ct. 3418, 77 L.Ed.2d 1134 (1983)  | 20               |
| Bateh v. State,<br>101 So.2d 869 (Fla. 1st DCA 1958), cert. disch., 110 So.2d 869 (Fla. 1959), cert. denied 361 U.S. 826, 80 S.Ct. 74, 4 L.Ed.2d 69 (1959) | 2 <b>d</b><br>17 |
| Beck v. Alabama,<br>447 U.S. 625, 100 S.Ct. 2382, 65 L.Ed.2d 382 (1980)  | 19               |
| Booth v. Maryland,<br>482 U.S. 496, 107 S.Ct. 2529, 96 L.Ed.2d 440 (1987)  | 38               |
| Brown v. State,<br>473 So.2d 1260, 1266 (Fla. 1985), cert. denied,<br>474 U.S. 1038, 106 S.Ct. 607, 88 L.Ed.2d 585 (1985)                                  | 33               |
| Castro v. State,<br>547 So.2d 111 (Fla. 1989)  | 7                |
| Ciccarelli v. State, 531 So.2d 129 (Fla. 1988)   | 10,15            |
| <u>Cochran v. State</u> ,<br>547 So.2d 928 (Fla. 1989)   | 25               |
| <pre>Craig v. State, 510 So.2d 857 (Fla. 1987), cert. denied,U.S, 108 S.Ct. 732 (1987)</pre>   | 33               |
| <u>Diaz v. State,</u> 513 So.2d 1045 (Fla. 1987) <u>cert. denied</u> , 108 S.Ct. 1061 (1988)   | 33               |

# TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONT.)

|  | PAGE NO. |
|--|----------|
| Ex. parte Tomlin,<br>540 So.2d 668 (Ala. 1988)   | 18       |
| Ferguson v. State,<br>417 So.2d 639 (Fla. 1982)  | 7        |
| Franklin v. Lynaugh, 487 U.S, 108 S.Ct. 2320, 101 L.Ed.2d 155 (1988)   | 29       |
| Furman v. Georgia,<br>408 U.S. 238 92 S.Ct. 2726, 33 L.Ed.2d 346 (1972)  | 20       |
| Gardner v. Florida,<br>430 U.S. 349, 97 S.Ct. 1197, 51 L.Ed.2d 393 (1977)  | 17,25    |
| Grossman v. State,<br>525 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1988)  | 20       |
| <u>Hamblen v. State</u><br>527 So.2d 800 (Fla. 1988)   | 21       |
| <u>Herzog v. State</u> ,<br>439 So.2d 1372 (Fla. 1983)   | 27,28    |
| <u>Hitchcock v. Dugger</u> ,<br>481 U.S. 393 107 S.Ct. 1821, 95 L.Ed.2d 347 (1987)                                       | 30       |
| <pre>Hoffman v. State, 474 So.2d 1178 (Fla. 1985)</pre>  | 33       |
| <u>Jones v. State</u> ,<br>484 So.2d 577 (Fla. 1986)   | 19       |
| Mack v. State,<br>180 N.E. 279, 203, Ind. 355  | 18       |
| Mack v. State<br>537 So.2d 109 (Fla. 1989)   | 19       |
| <pre>Mills v. State, 476 So.2d 172 (Fla. 1985), cert. denied, 475 U.S. 1031, 106 S.Ct. 1241, 89 L.Ed.2d 349 (1986)</pre> | 24       |
| Pope v. State,<br>441 So.2d 1073 (Fla. 1983)   | 24       |
| Ralston v. State, 15 FLW 1206 (Fla. 4th DCA January 17, 1990)  | 18       |

# TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONT.)

|   | PAGE NO.               |
|---|------------------------|
| <pre>State v. Copeland 419 So.2d 899 (La. 1982)</pre>   | 18                     |
| <u>State v. Hester</u><br>134 S.E. 885, 137 S.C. 145  | 18                     |
| <u>State v. Morris</u> ,<br>283 P. 406, 41 Wyo. 128.  | 18                     |
| State v. Osborne,<br>631 P.2d 187 (Idaho 1981)  | 19                     |
| Teffeteller v. State 439 So.2d 840 (Fla. 1983)  | 25                     |
| <u>Tuggle v. State</u> ,<br>119 P.2d 857, 73 Okl. Cr. 208 (1941)  | 18                     |
| Williams v. State,<br>445 So.2d 798, 810 (Miss. 1984)   | 18                     |
| Woodson v. North Carolina,<br>428 U.S. 280, 96 S.Ct. 2978, 49 L.ed.2d 944 (1976)  | 20,23                  |
| Zant v. Stephens<br>462 U.S. 862, 103 S.Ct. 2733, 77 L.Ed.2d 235 (1983)   | 24                     |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES   |                        |
| Fifth Amendment, United States Constitution<br>Eighth Amendment, United States Constitution<br>passimFourteenth Amendment, United States Constitution | 32<br>passim<br>passim |
| Section 777.011, Florida Statutes<br>Section 921.141(4), Florida Statutes<br>Section 921.141(5)h), Florida Statutes                                   | 4<br>21<br>22          |
| Rule 9.140(c)(2), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure  | 1                      |
| Barnard, Death Penalty, Vol. 13, Nova L.Journal,<br>Number 3, Part 1, pp. 927, 936 (1989).  | 26                     |
| Florida Standard Jury Instructions (Crim.) 2d.Ed., p.81.  | 30                     |
